## Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a reserve for recreation purposes, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

#### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-THAMES-COROMANDEL DISTRICT

1.3658 hectares, more or less, being Section 24, Block I, Hastings Survey District. All New Zealand Gazette, 1982, page 1696. S.O. Plan 51734.

Dated at Hamilton this 3rd day of August 1982.

G. L. VENDT.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/2/150; D.O. 8/5/235/6)

### Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby revokes the reservation as a local purpose (gravel) reserve over the land, described in the Schedule hereto.

#### **SCHEDULE**

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-INANGAHUA COUNTY 7284 square metres, more or less, being part Section 38, Block V, Inangahua Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1935, page 2008. S.O. Plan 8818.

Dated at Nelson this 29th day of July 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT,
Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/4; D.O. LG 1813, 8/5/3/0)

#### Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a scenic reserve, for the purposes specified in section 19 (1) (a) of the Reserves Act 1977, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

### SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-WAIMEA COUNTY-EVES VALLEY SCENIC RESERVE

28.3305 hectares, more or less, being part Lot 3, D.P. 5770, situated in Block VIII, Wai-iti Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1960, page 162.

Dated at Nelson this 30th day of July 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT,
Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/3/11; D.O. 13/85)

### Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, to be classified as a local purpose (gravel) reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

## **SCHEDULE**

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-INANGAHUA COUNTY

7284 square metres, more or less, being part Section 38, Block V, Inangahua Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1935, page 2008. S.O. Plan 8818.

Dated at Nelson this 29th day of July 1982.

R. G. C. WRATT, Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 9/44/4; D.O. LG 1813, 8/5/3/0)

#### Financial Services Regulations

NOTICE is given of Decision 69 of the Commerce Commission, dated 11 August 1982. This decision relates to an appeal made in terms of the provision of the Financial Services Regulations by the Sydenham and Suburban Co-operative Money Club against the decision of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand in declining to approve an increase in the club's first mortgage lending rates. By this decision the commission declined the club's appeal.

The full text of the decision is available for inspection at the commission's offices, Sixth Floor, Chase-NBA House, 163 The Terrace. Copies may be purchased on application to P.O. Box 10-273, Wellington

D. J. KERR, Executive Officer.

#### Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975

PURSUANT to section 10 of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, notice is given that an integration agreement has been signed between the Minister of Education and the Proprietor of the following secondary school:

St Paul's College, Richmond Road, Ponsonby, Auckland 2.

The said school will enter into the State education system The said school will enter into the State education system in accordance with the provisions of the Private Schools Conditional Integration Act 1975, with effect from 9 August 1982. Copies of the integration agreement are available for inspection without charge by any member of the public at the Department of Education, Head Office, Government Buildings, Lambton Quay, Wellington, and at regional offices.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1982.

J. S. JOLLIFF, for Director-General of Education.

### Industrial Relations Act 1973-Proposed Cancellation of Registration of Industrial Union

Pursuant to section 193 of the Industrial Relations Act 1973, it is hereby notified that the registration of the Auckland Hatters' Industrial Union of Workers, Registered No. 1494, situated at Fifth Floor, A.A. Mutual Buildings, 14 O'Connell Street, Auckland, will, unless cause to the contrary is shown, be cancelled on the expiration of 6 weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of August 1982.

R. A. QUAY, Registrar of Industrial Unions, Department of Labour.

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Hurunui—Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, as amended by section 22 (14) of the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, Stanley James Callahan, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Hurunui Licensing Committee on 26 May 1982 made an order authorising variations of the usual hours of trading for the licensed premises known as the Royal Hotel, Woodend.

To the intent that on days other than those on which licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public the hours for the opening and closing of the said premises shall be as follows:

(a) On any Friday and Saturday (not being New Year's Eve) and Christmas Eve—Opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 11 o'clock in the evening.
(b) On any New Year's Eve—Opening at 11 o'clock in the morning and closing at 00.30 o'clock on the morning of New Year's Day.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of August 1982.

S. J. CALLAHAN, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5)

# Wanganui Education Board-Election of Members

PURSUANT to the Education Boards' Administration Regulations 1979, it is hereby notified that the result of the poll for election of members for the wards specified hereunder of the Education Board of the District of Wanganui was as follows: